
 

 BABERGH CABINET 
 

VENUE: King Edmund Chamber, 
Endeavour House, 
8 Russell Road, Ipswich 
 

DATE: Friday, 13 October 2017 
9.30 am 
 

 

Members 

Tina Campbell 
Jennie Jenkins 
Margaret Maybury 
Jan Osborne 
 

Lee Parker 
Peter Patrick 
John Ward 

 
The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully excluded.  Any 
member of the public who attends a meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the 
Committee Clerk. 
 

This meeting will be held simultaneously with a 
meeting of the Mid Suffolk Cabinet 

 
A G E N D A  

 

PART 1 

ITEM  BUSINESS 

 Page(s) 

 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY COUNCILLORS  
 

 

3   BCa/17/19 - TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING 
HELD ON 7 SEPTEMBER 2017  
 

1 - 4 

4   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH THE COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 

5   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  
 

 

6   BCa/17/20 MATTERS REFERRED BY THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY OR JOINT AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEES  
 

5 - 6 

7   BCa/17/21  FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST  
 

7 - 12 

Public Document Pack



ITEM  BUSINESS 

 Page(s) 

 

8   BCa/17/22 Future Options for "Working Together" between Babergh 
and Mid Suffolk District Councils  
 
Chief Executive 

 

13 - 32 

9   BCa/17/23 New Anglia Economic Strategy (2017 to 2036)  
 
Cabinet Member for Economy 

 

33 - 84 

10   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (WHICH TERM INCLUDES THE 
PRESS)  
 
To consider whether, pursuant to Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the public should be excluded from the 
meeting for the business specified below on the grounds that if the 
public were present during these items, it is likely that there would 
be the disclosure to them of exempt information as indicated against 
each item. 
 
The authors of the reports proposed to be considered in Part II of 
the Agenda are satisfied that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
 

 

11   BCa/17/24 Investment and Commercial Delivery - A New Delivery 
Model (Exempt information by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1)  
 
Cabinet Member for Assets and Investment. 

 

85 - 110 

12   BCa/17/25 Regeneration Proposal Business Case (Exempt 
Information by Virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1)  
 
Cabinet Member for Assets and Investment. 

 

111 - 
144 

DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 

Please note that the next meeting is scheduled for 9 November 2017 commencing at 9:30am. 

 
 
 



 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BABERGH CABINET HELD IN THE CANTEEN, 
BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL OFFICES, CORKS LANE, HADLEIGH ON THURSDAY, 7 
SEPTEMBER 2017 

 
PRESENT: Jennie Jenkins - Chairman 

 
Tina Campbell Margaret Maybury 

Jan Osborne  
Peter Patrick 

Lee Parker  
John Ward 

 
The Chairman welcomed to the meeting Councillors Clive Arthey, Sue Carpendale and 
Tony Bavington. 
 
31  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY COUNCILLORS  

 
 None declared. 

 
32  MINUTES  

 
 RESOLVED 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 August 2017 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

33  TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 None received. 
 

34  QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC  
 

 None received. 
 

35  QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  
 

 None received. 
 

36  MATTERS REFERRED BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY OR JOINT AUDIT 
AND STANDARDS COMMITTEES  
 

 None referred. 
 

37  BCa/17/16 FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST  
 

 Margaret Maybury, Cabinet Member for Communities, referred to the Leisure 
Strategy item referred to in the report which had been re-scheduled for November.  
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

The Chief Executive updated Members in respect of the input from the new Strategic 
Director, Jonathan Stephenson, ahead of his formal start date in October and 
confirmed that in the meantime, there were no matters requiring a separate report to 
Cabinet in relation to Hadleigh Pool and Leisure. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the content of Paper BCa/17/16, as updated at the meeting, be noted. 
 

38  BCa/17/17 FINANCIAL MONITORING 2017/18 - QUARTER 1  
 

 Members had before them Paper BCa/17/17, together with a replacement page 23 
showing an amended table under paragraph 11.11, which was circulated to 
Members at the meeting. 
 
Peter Patrick, Cabinet Member for Finance and Organisational Delivery, introduced 
the report which set out various items for Cabinet to note or approve as a result of 
the ‘reporting by exception approach’ which has been used in reviewing income and 
expenditure budget variances in the first quarter of the year.  
 
He referred to the revised table which provided a high-level summary of the 
anticipated movement in the Transformation Fund during 2017/18 and which had 
been updated by the inclusion of the following additional line under the heading 
LESS:- 
         £’000 
 
Actual Year to date Spend (April to June 2017)    (225) 
         _____ 
to give a revised Balance at 31st March 2017 of     941         
 
In response to a question about the MRF Gate Fee, the Chairman, Jennie Jenkins, 
asked Clive Arthey, the Council’s representative on the Suffolk Waste Partnership to 
respond.   
 
She invited questions from Cllrs Arthey, Bavington and Carpendale, to which 
Cabinet Members responded in relation to the timing of the introduction of electric 
charging points in Sudbury and Hadleigh, the reasons behind the favourable 
variances, which related mainly to staff vacancies, and the Public Realm review, for 
which Mike Evans is the Lead Officer.     
 
In response to a question from Councillor Ward, it was noted that the update of the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy would cover the link with growth stimulation to 
generate income.     
 
RESOLVED 

(1) That the potential or likely variations in relation to the General Fund, 
Housing Revenue Account and Capital Programme compared to the 
Budget, together with the amendments to the table in paragraph 11.11 of 
Paper BCa/17/17 as referred to above, be noted; 

Page 2



 

(2) That, subject to any further budget variations that arise during the rest 
of the financial year, the following net transfers of £696k be noted: 

a) The balance of the General Fund surplus of £257k referred to in 
section 11.8 of Paper BCa/17/17 be transferred to the 
Transformation Fund; 

b) The transfer of £102k, being the favourable variance for the 
Materials Recycling Facility (MRF) to a new earmarked Waste 
reserve, referred to in section 11.8 of the report; 

c) The transfer of £337k, being the 2016/17 surplus on the Business 
Rates Collection Fund to the Business Rates Equalisation reserve, 
referred to in section 11.8 of the report; 

(3) That the revised 2017/18 Capital Programme referred to in Appendix B 
and section 11.15 of Paper BCa/17/17 be approved. 

 
39  BCa/17/18 LAWSHALL NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN  

 
 Lee Parker, Cabinet Member for Planning, introduced Paper BCa/17/18 presenting 

the recommendations of the Independent Examiner on the Submission Draft 
(summarised in Appendix 1 to the report) and seeking Cabinet approval to proceed 
to a Local Referendum.  Together with Bill Newman, Corporate Manager – Strategic 
Planning, he responded to questions from Cabinet Members and the other 
Councillors present about the recommendation on Policy LAW10, funding support 
for Parishes, and the process by which the Examiner had recommended changes. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) That Lawshall Parish Council be requested to make the necessary 

modifications to its Neighbourhood Plan in accordance with the 
Independent Examiner’s recommendations as contained in Paper 
BCa/17/18. 

 
(2) That, subject to the satisfactory completion of the modifications 

referred to in Resolution (1) above, the Neighbourhood Plan be 
advanced to a local referendum covering the Parish of Lawshall. 

 
 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 10.10 a.m. 
 
 
 

…………………………… 
Chairman 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



BCa/17/20 
 

Information Bulletin from the Chairman of Babergh District 
Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
Babergh Overview and Scrutiny committee received a report on Void Times in Council 
Properties at their meeting of 18 September 2017. 
 
The Scrutiny Committee were concerned with the ongoing lack of progress in reducing 
the Void time; particularly as Void times had increased since the Joint Scrutiny review 
undertaken during the previous calendar year.  After a robust discussion of this report 
with Sue Lister and Justin Wright-Newton, the Corporate Managers for Housing 
Options and Babergh and Mid Suffolk Building Services respectively, the following 
resolutions were agreed: 
 
1.1 That the Committee has received assurances that appropriate steps are still being 

developed to reduce void times and that the position be reported to Cabinet. 
 
1.2 That the performance against void targets be monitored and be reported back to 

the Overview and Scrutiny Committee in six months. 
 
1.3 That a member of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee be appointed to work with 

the Cabinet Member for Housing and the Assistant Director for Housing to monitor 
progress with developing the process documents for reducing void times. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Forthcoming Decisions list (KEY, EXEMPT AND OTHER EXECUTIVE DECISIONS) 

October to February 2018 

Status Subject Summary 
Decision Maker 
& Decision Date 

Contacts: 

Reason for Inclusion Portfolio 
Holder(s) 

Officer(s) 

No change 
since last 

plan 

Quarter One 
Budgetary 

Control 

For comment 
and 

agreement 

Simultaneous 
Cabinet 

13 October 
2017 

John 
Whitehead 

Katherine Steel 
01449 724806 

Katherine.steel@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.
uk 

Key Decision 

No change 
since last 

plan 

New Anglia 
Strategic 

Ec
[...]
ved at 

least 10 working days before the expected date of the decision. 

 

Arthur Charvonia 

Chief Executive 

 

P
age 11

mailto:Karen.coll@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:Katherine.steel@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:Katherine.steel@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:Paul.bryant@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:Sue.lister@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:CommitteeServices@babergh.gov.uk
mailto:emily.yule@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL and MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

From: Chief Executive Report Number:BCa/17/22 

To: Cabinets 
1 DATE OF MEETING: 13/10/2017 

 

FUTURE OPTIONS FOR ‘WORKING TOGETHER’ BETWEEN BABERGH AND MID 
SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCILS 
 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 Babergh District Council (‘BDC’) and Mid Suffolk District Council (‘MSDC’) have been 
working increasingly closely together since first sharing a Chief Executive in 2011.  This 
strong and successful partnership culminated most recently in the adoption of the refreshed 
Joint Strategic Plan (‘JSP’), designed to integrate the Councils’ outcome based approach 
for both districts. 

1.2 This was an unanimously supported, positive and progressive, step towards adopting a 
more enabled and efficient approach to addressing the Councils’ shared vision and three 
shared priorities around: 

 

 Economy & Environment 

 Housing 

 Strong & Healthy Communities 

1.3 BDC and MSDC (‘BMSDCs’) are committed to building upon this successful shared 
services partnership working to create the environment where, and ensure that, individuals, 
families, communities, and businesses continue to thrive and flourish – meeting their full 
potential.  Creating the JSP was an important part of ensuring continuous improvement, 
within this ground-breaking operational and strategic partnership.  The refreshed JSP 
contains the Councils’ long-term joint ambitions for both districts, reflecting their 
determination to push the boundaries of what they can achieve together. 

1.4 The refreshed JSP also marked a fundamental shift for both Councils – moving from 
‘Working Together’ as partners, to actually sharing a single vision and approach, delivering 
the same high level improvements for the residents of both districts together.  This has 
been further reinforced by the adoption, and current roll out, of the joint Public Access 
Strategy.  Similarly, the agreement to both move from the ’committee system’ to a Leader 
and Cabinet style of governance from May 2017, and to a single public sector hub with 
Suffolk County Council in Endeavour House in Autumn 2017, will enable even greater 
levels of integration, efficiency, and mirroring of governance. 

1.5 The Local Government world however is continually changing and the Government is 
committed to further public sector reform.   Both Councils face a number of key local 
challenges, including: 

 

 The need for investment in growth and infrastructure projects; 

 Addressing increasing housing demand and costs; 

 Growing employment opportunities and wages; 

 Significant reductions in both Revenue Support Grant and New Homes Bonus; 
Page 13

Agenda Item 8



  

 Devolution of greater powers from Central Government; 

 Potential to transfer functions & responsibilities from Suffolk County Council; 

 Further alignment and integration across the public sector;  

 Improving education and skills; 

 Better use of technology; 

 Further welfare reform. 

1.6 Both Councils are committed to ensuring that the two districts are in the best possible 
position to respond to, and take advantage of, these emerging opportunities and 
challenges.  Both Council Leaders have therefore asked their new Chief Executive to 
investigate the various options available to further evolve the Councils’ partnership working. 

1.7 Based upon this initial work the newly formed Cabinets are now asked whether they 
provisionally endorse the recommended approach of formally dissolving the two district 
councils; and creating of a new, larger, District Council; and whether to proceed to public 
and staff engagement. 

 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 That Cabinet provisionally endorses the approach of formally dissolving the two district 
councils; and creating of a new, larger, District Council; 

2.2 That the Councils utilise Transformation Funding to jointly conduct stakeholder, public 
and staff engagement during Autumn 2017. 

 
 

3 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

3.1 At the request of the Leaders of BMSDCs, the Chief Executive has reviewed the various 
options available to further evolve the Councils’ ‘Working Together’. 

3.2 The Chief Executive has considered, with his Senior Leadership Team (‘SLT’), both 
potential incremental and step-change; and done so in the context of the Councils’ current 
partnership working and the Government’s position.  SLT have been particularly mindful of 
the recent devolution agenda, the increasing financial challenges for district councils and 
the need to be able to respond to the emerging position following the snap General Election.     

3.3 SLT have also limited their considerations to strategic transformation rather than any 
individual options for separate services.  In broad terms any of the first four options below 
will strengthen both councils’ negotiating positions and ability to deliver ‘double devolution’ 
within Suffolk.  The creation of a new single district to replace BMSDCs is likely to be the 
strongest option in this regard.  

3.4 Based upon SLT’s review there are 5 options available.  They are not however mutually 
exclusive and so it is possible to create combinations of the various options.  SLT believe 
that each option has some merit and have summarised the potential benefits and 
disadvantages of each, but have not commented on each option’s relative chance of 

Page 14



  

success.  In addition consideration has been given in this report to ‘doing nothing’ i.e. simply 
continuing with the exist
[...]
 Option B is ‘within the gift’ of the councils.  This can be delivered 
either through a Principal Area Boundary Review (‘PABR’) conducted by the Local 
Government Boundary Commission for England (‘LGBCE’) or directly with the Secretary of 
State for Communities and Local Government under the CLGDA 2016.  BMSDCs are 
familiar with the former process as this was pursued by both Councils in 2011.   

10.3 When dissolving the two district councils and forming a new single district council for the 
combined area was considered in 2011 both Councils also conducted a local referendum 
to gauge public opinion.   

10.4 In Mid Suffolk 32,601 valid votes were cast from an electorate at that time of 75,586 (43.2% 
turnout).  59.9% voted ‘YES’ and 40.1% voted ‘NO’. 

10.5 In Babergh 31,468 valid votes were cast from an electorate at that time of 69,723 (45.2% 
turnout).  39.1% voted ‘YES’ and 60.9% voted ‘NO’. 

10.6 In effect therefore the Mid Suffolk electorate provided a mandate to proceed.  The overall 
result (when the referenda are considered together) was split virtually 50/50; but the 
Babergh electorate did not support this approach.  BMSDCs therefore pursued the 
alternative option of sharing officers and services through ‘Working Together’, but 
remaining as separate sovereign Councils.  

10.7 BMSDCs originally considered dissolving their respective Councils to form a new single 
district council in 2011.  This was prior to the ‘Working Together’ partnership being 
established by the Councils and not long after the Coalition Government was formed.  Since 
then there have been two further General Elections and changes of both Government and 
policy.  Demand for services, need, aspiration, funding, and wider political and economic 
circumstances have therefore changed significantly.  The success of BMSDCs’ partnership 
working has enabled the Councils to withstand these challenges over the last six years.  
However, as described in paragraph 4 above, ‘Working Togethe
[...]
public sector 
(e.g. police & 

health) 

Jointly owned 
company 
with other 
partners 

Depends on 
partners, but 3 
years minimum 

Unknown - 
estimated at 

over £1m p.a. 
although higher 
transitional costs 

Difficult – radical 
change that 

would require 
significant 

negotiation and 
further legal 

advice  

 

11 NEXT STEPS 

11.1 If the Cabinets informally endorse the Chief Executive’s recommendation then it is 
proposed that this be tested through comprehensive public engagement, starting in 
October 2017. 

11.2 Subject to the outcome of that public engagement a draft (DCLG compliant) business case 
for the dissolution of BMSDCs and creation of a new single district council for the area 
could be considered by each Council.   

12 APPENDICES  

 

 

(a) Chief Executive’s summary of wider reasons for proposing Option B. 

(b) Initial financial assessment by the Chief Finance Officer. 

 

13 BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS - NONE 

 

 

 

Authorship: 
 
Arthur Charvonia Tel. 01449 724802 
Chief Executive Email:  arthur.charvonia@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A 

WIDER REASONS FOR PROPOSING OPTION B 
 
 
Organisationally 
 

 Natural incremental extension of working together approach (2011 shared Chief 
Executive, 2011 onwards shared Senior Leadership Team extending to all 
services, 2013 Joint Strategic Plan, 2015 Refreshed Joint Strategic Plan, 2017 
adoption of Leader/Cabinet model, 2017 move to single Headquarters, 2018/19 
Joint Local Plan, 2019 Electoral equality); 

 Previous informal comments from electorate to the effect of ‘why haven’t you 
merged’ and specific (historical 2011) mandate from Mid Suffolk electorate; 

 Staff capacity – equivalent savings of approximately £400k per annum; 

 Additional efficiency and financial savings of approximately £600k per annum 
generated from acting as a single Council – with one Cabinet, Constitution, MTFS, 
Budget, Business Plan, Performance report 
[...]
(2017 to 2036) 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 New Anglia Local Enterprise Partnership has since February 2017 been working with local 
authorities and businesses to develop a new Economic Strategy – providing the blueprint 
for how the LEP and its partners will work together to deliver economic growth across 
Suffolk and Norfolk. The partners recognise that by working together, they can create a 
bigger impact and the Strategy will support this. This is a ‘rebuild’ rather than refresh of the 
previous Strategic Economic Plan published in April 2014.  

1.2 Once the Strategy has been adopted, action plans (thematic and place-based) will be 
produced which will influence a wide range of key decisions. This work, and the emerging 
Suffolk Framework for Growth, will be reflected in BMSDC’s local district level economic, 
infrastructure and housing suite of aligned strategies – also due to be considered by each 
Council later in 2017-18.  

1.3 New Anglia LEP aim to publish the Economic Strategy during late 2017 after signing it off 
at board level on 25 October 2017. It is the intention that each Local Authority will own and 
endorse the Strategy through its own governance arrangements. The purpose of this report 
is therefore to seek that endorsement of the New Anglia Economic Strategy, and identify 
to Cabinet its influence and alignment with the forthcoming BMSDC strategies of Housing, 
Economic and Infrastructure. 

2. Recommendations to Cabinet  

2.1 That the New Anglia Economic Strategy, attached as Appendix A, be endorsed by 
Babergh/Mid Suffolk District Council. 

2.2 That the information within this report regarding the forthcoming strategies for 
Economy, Housing and Infrastructure, in support of the Suffolk Framework for 
Growth, be noted. 

Reason for Decision: 

To ensure that BMSDC economic interests are furthered by endorsement of regional 
strategy, which will also influence local strategic work and actions 

 
3. Financial Implications  

3.1 The overarching strategic target is more jobs, homes, businesses and increased 
productivity. All of which make a positive contribution to our national, regional and local 
economies. 

3.2 The development costs of the local level work, and the resource necessary to support the 
regional strategic work, are borne by BMSDC, although where possible costs have been 

Page 33

Agenda Item 9



 

shared with other Councils – for example the commissioned Ipswich Economic Area Sector 
Needs Assessment. 

3.3 Action plan delivery project work generating beneath the New Anglia Economic Strategy 
may be funded through collaborations, investment, grants and joint-ventures (including 
public and private sector working together), successful bids to central government and 
other channels, including sector-specific, as appropriate. Suffolk Public Sector Leaders 
have already earmarked £1m from pooled business rates in support of the Suffolk 
Framework for Growth. 

4. Legal Implications 

4.1 No significant legal implications at this strategic level. The action plans/specific delivery 
projects which emerge from the Strategy will be subject to their own individual legal and 
governance scrutiny. The Economic Strategy is not a statutory document and as such need 
not follow any set procedures. However to achieve suitable credibility and status, given the 
breadth of impact and importance of the Strategy, it needs to be developed and influenced 
by a range of stakeholders and evidence. 

5. Risk Management 

5.1 It should be noted that BMSDC is not in control of all risks as has not lead the Economic 
Strategy work. The risks identified below are general to the project but of relevance to 
BMSDCs interest including its local level strategy development: 

Risk Likelihood x Impact Mitigation  
 
That the Economic 
Strategy output is not 
sufficiently robust or 
reliable evidentially, is 
not focused, inclusive 
or relevant to local 
place delivery priorities 
 
 
 

2 (unlikely) x 3 (bad) 

ME
[...]
HAN ACROSS THE UK.
66%

OF THE POPULATION  
WITH NVQ3+

30,000 

£200

JOBS

 NEW SUCCESSFUL 
BUSINESSES BY 2036

MORE PER WEEK

HOUSING INCLUSIVE GROWTH: MEDIAN WAGES

INCLUSIVE GROWTH: EMPLOYMENT RATE INCLUSIVE GROWTH: SKILLS

BUSINESSES

ECONOMIC 
INDICATORS
To measure our success we will use eight 
economic indicators. Each indicator target has 
been developed using a robust methodology 
and is based on clear evidence about what is 
achievable and ambitious.

11EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

MAKING  
IT HAPPEN 

Implementation will be delivered and  
driven through a series of action plans 
covering each element of the strategy.  
These will be supported by the evidence  
base, a common investment prioritisation 
 tool, a shared approach to inclusive growth.  
We will measure and review progress with  
all partners annually. 

This strategy will not be delivered by 
one partner alone or by one strand of 
investment or actions. The ambitions and 
priorities we have agreed provide the 
direction and strategic case for a wide 
range of partners to develop their own 
plans and interventions that contribute to 
achieving our shared ambitions. 

GROW OUR ECONOMY  P
age 83



Our Economic Strategy has been developed in partnership with and endorsed by a wide range of stakeholders:

P
age 84



Document is Restricted

Page 85

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 95

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 97

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 99

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 101

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 111

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 117

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 119

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 121

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 143

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 BCa/17/19 - TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7 SEPTEMBER 2017
	6 BCa/17/20 MATTERS REFERRED BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY OR JOINT AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEES
	7 BCa/17/21  FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST
	8 BCa/17/22 Future Options for "Working Together" between Babergh and Mid Suffolk District Councils
	Appendix A (13.10.17) - Working Together
	Appendix B (13.10.17) - Working Together

	9 BCa/17/23 New Anglia Economic Strategy (2017 to 2036)
	APPENDIX A - New Anglia Economic Strategic Brochure for Endorsement
	APPENDIX B - Strategy Approach
	APPENDIX C - New Anglia Executive Summary Brochure for Endorsement

	11 BCa/17/24 Investment and Commercial Delivery - A New Delivery Model (Exempt information by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1)
	Appendix A
	AppendixB
	AppendixC
	Appendix D Performance Risk Management Strategy final draft

	12 BCa/17/25 Regeneration Proposal Business Case (Exempt Information by Virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1)
	AppendixAStage1andStage2fees
	Appendix B - Ri

Minutes of the meeting


 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL BABERGH CABINET 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BABERGH CABINET HELD IN  ON FRIDAY, 13 
OCTOBER 2017 
 
PRESENT:  Jennie Jenkins - Chairman 
 

Tina Campbell Margaret Maybury 
Jan Osborne Lee Parker 
John Ward  

 
The following Members were unable to be present: Peter Patrick 
 
41   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Patrick. 

 
The Chairman welcomed Jonathan Stephenson as the new Strategic Director. 
 

42   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY COUNCILLORS  
 

 None declared. 
 

43   BCA/17/19 - TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7 
SEPTEMBER 2017  
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 7 September were confirmed as a correct record 
subject to the following amendment: 
 
Page 2 – the revised balance should read £870,000. 
 

44   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 None received. 
 

45   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  
 

 None received. 
 

46   BCA/17/20 MATTERS REFERRED BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY OR 
JOINT AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEES  
 

 Report BCa/17/20 was noted.  Both an impact and a change in the targets for void 
times were urgently required. 
 
It was agreed performance would continue to be monitored and if not as expected 
would be flagged up with Cabinet. 
 

47   BCA/17/21  FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST  



Babergh Cabinet Friday, 13 October 2017 

 

 
 The report was noted. 

 
48   BCA/17/22 FUTURE OPTIONS FOR "WORKING TOGETHER" BETWEEN 

BABERGH AND MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCILS  
 

 The Chief Executive gave an introduction to report BCa/17/22 which gave a balance 
of positive and negative reasons for merging into one Council.  In order to ensure 
that the two districts were in the best possible position to respond to, and take 
advantage of, the emerging opportunities and challenges within Local Government 
and Suffolk both Council Leaders had requested the Chief Executive to investigate 
the various options available to further evolve the Councils partnership working. 
 
It was stressed no formal decision would be made at this point in time but it was 
simply to endorse the approach of creating one new, larger District Council and to 
conduct stakeholder, public and staff engagement. 
 
Councillor Jenkins moved the recommendations which were seconded by Councillor 
Osbourne. 
 
The Chairman pointed out Cabinet were in listening mode.  The next steps, if 
approved, would be to move the process forward.  There would be no change to 
services but they were committed to working with other partners.  The budget had 
been scrutinised and cut as much as possible but there was a compelling case for 
delivering savings and service by merging into one Council. 
 
The Chairman then invited questions from Councillors Ridley, Carpendale, 
Cresswell, McCraw and Arthey to which Cabinet members responded in relation to 
the timing of the decision, the high level financial aspect of the proposal and the cost 
of public consultation and the lack of business case.  The first step would be to wait 
and see the public consultation response, that there was no control over the 
Boundary Committee timing and that the Business Case would be developed at the 
same time as the consultation.  A formal decision would then be made from the 
Business Case which would go before Overview and Scrutiny Committee as well as 
Full Council.  The Chief Executive also explained a comparison had been completed 
with Suffolk Coastal in respect of a similar exercise and their telephone poll cost had 
come to around £20,000. 
 
Concern expressed at the amount of public consultations already taking place.  In 
response Councillor Jenkins explained the Chief Executive had outlined reasons but 
was happy to amend the recommendation so it included as 2.1b: 
 
“Subject to the outcome of public engagement a draft (DCLG compliant) business 
case for the dissolution of BMSDC’s and creation of a new single district council for 
the area could be considered by each Council.” 
 
This amendment was moved by Councillor Jenkins and seconded by Councillor 
Osborne. 
 
Cabinet members recognised doing nothing was not an option, the overriding factor 



Babergh Cabinet Friday, 13 October 2017 

 

would be the savings made and the delivery of a service. 
 
By a unanimous vote: 
 
RESOLUTION 1 
 
That the approach of formally dissolving the two district councils; and creating a new 
larger District Council be provisionally endorsed. 
 
RESOLUTION 2 
 
That the council’s utilise the Transformation Funding to jointly conduct stakeholder, 
public and staff engagement during Autumn 2017. 
 
RESOLUTION 3 
 
That subject to the outcome of the public engagement a draft (DCLG compliant) 
business case for the dissolution of BMSDC’s and creation of a new single district 
council for the area could be considered by each Council. 
 

49   BCA/17/23 NEW ANGLIA ECONOMIC STRATEGY (2017 TO 2036)  
 

 Councillor Ward, the Cabinet Member for Economy, introduced report BCa/17/23 
and moved the recommendation which was seconded by Councillor Osborne. 
 
Cabinet Members although felt it was an excellent and detailed plan were 
disappointed over the lack of aspiration in the Executive Summary and hoped the 
housing target would meet need in a realistic and sensible way.  In this regard it was 
also hoped transport links and demand would be sustainable. 
 
By a unanimous vote 
 
RESOLUTION 1 
 
That the New Anglia Economic Strategy, attached as Appendix A, be endorsed by 
Mid Suffolk District Council. 
 
RESOLUTION 2 
 
That the information within this report regarding the forthcoming strategies for 
Economy, Housing and Infrastructure, in support of the Suffolk Framework for 
Growth, be noted. 
 

50   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (WHICH TERM INCLUDES THE PRESS)  
 

 By a unanimous vote 
 
RESOLUTION 
 
That under section 100(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded 



Babergh Cabinet Friday, 13 October 2017 

 

from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act in 
the paragraphs registered against the item. 
 
Item        Schedule 12A Reason 
BCa/17/24         3 
BCa/17/25         3 
 

51   BCA/17/24 INVESTMENT AND COMMERCIAL DELIVERY - A NEW DELIVERY 
MODEL (EXEMPT INFORMATION BY VIRTUE OF PARAGRAPH 3 OF PART 1)  
 

 The minute relating to the above mentioned item was excluded from the public 
record.  A summary of the Minute made by the Proper Officer in accordance with 
sub-section 2 of Section 100(c) of the Local Government Act 1972 was set out 
below: 
 
The Chairman, Councillor Jenkins, introduced report BCa/17/24 and moved the 
recommendation, seconded by Councillor Osborne. 
 
Cabinet accepted the recommendations contained in the report together with a 
minor amendment proposed by the Chairman and seconded by Councillor Osborne. 
 

52   BCA/17/25 REGENERATION PROPOSAL BUSINESS CASE (EXEMPT 
INFORMATION BY VIRTUE OF PARAGRAPH 3 OF PART 1)  
 

 The minute relating to the above mentioned item was excluded from the public 
record.  A summary of the Minute made by the Proper Officer in accordance with 
sub-section 2 of Section 100(c) of the Local Government Act 1972 was set out 
below: 
 
Councillor Jenkins, the Cabinet Member for Assets and Investments, introduced 
report BCa/17/25 and moved the recommendations which were seconded by 
Councillor Osborne. 
 
Cabinet accepted the recommendations contained in the report. 
 

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at Time Not Specified. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
 

Chairman 
 


